Firearm deaths of children and teens, by age,

All races
Accident
Suicide
Homicide
Unknown intent

White
Accident
Suicide
Homicide
Unknown intent

Black
Accident
Suicide
Homicide
Unknown intent

American Indian, Alaska Native
Accident
Suicide
Homicide
Unknown intent

Asian, Pacific Islander
Accident
Suicide
Homicide
Unknown intent

manner, and race, 1988

Under 1

1

ol olololNol = B~ O OO, O 01O O Ol = ©O© o oo

OO oOoOoOo

1-4

91
41

50

OPFrRP,rONW

OPFrLr OO

5-9

124
51

71

78

36

40

39

13

26

OO OMNMN

O 01O O Ol

10-14

523
185
125
182

31

358
145
107
83
23

150
36
14

O NN MO

oI NNO N

15-19

3,226
266
1,261
1,641
58

1,907
205
1,117
550
35

1,234
53
108
1,053
20

63
24
24
13

2

40
4
11
24
1

Total under
age 20

3,974
543
1,387
1,953
91

2,405
414
1,225
707
59

1,458
113
122

1,194

29

76
32
26
16

2

53
4
13
35
1

Source: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center
for Injury Control and Prevention, WISQARS, at <http://www.cdc.gov/ncipc/wisgars>, accessed December 2004.
Calculations by Children's Defense Fund.



