Firearm deaths of children and teens, by age, manner, and race, 1988

						Total under
	Under 1	1-4	5-9	10-14	15-19	age 20
All races	10	91	124	523	3,226	3,974
Accident	0	41	51	185	266	543
Suicide	0	0	1	125	1,261	1,387
Homicide	9	50	71	182	1,641	1,953
Unknown intent	1	0	1	31	58	91
White	5	57	78	358	1,907	2,405
Accident	0	28	36	145	205	414
Suicide	0	0	1	107	1,117	1,225
Homicide	5	29	40	83	550	707
Unknown intent	0	0	1	23	35	59
Black	5	30	39	150	1,234	1,458
Accident	0	11	13	36	53	113
Suicide	0	0	0	14	108	122
Homicide	4	19	26	92	1,053	1,194
Unknown intent	1	0	0	8	20	29
American Indian, Alaska Native	0	3	2	8	63	76
Accident	0	2	2	4	24	32
Suicide	0	0	0	2	24	26
Homicide	0	1	0	2	13	16
Unknown intent	0	0	0	0	2	2
Asian, Pacific Islander	0	1	5	7	40	53
Accident	0	0	0	0	4	4
Suicide	0	0	0	2	11	13
Homicide	0	1	5	5	24	35
Unknown intent	0	0	0	0	1	1

Source: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Injury Control and Prevention, WISQARS, at http://www.cdc.gov/ncipc/wisqars, accessed December 2004. Calculations by Children's Defense Fund.